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McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
First Revised Sheet No. 140 

Canceling Original Sheet No. 140 

5.0 Rates and Charges - Price List (cont'd) 

5.3 Rate Tables (cont'd) 

(Reserved for future use.) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: Wiiham A Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Teleconimunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Thuteenth Revised Sheet No. 140.1 

Cancelling Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 140.1 

5.0 Rates and Charges - Price List (cont'd) 

5.4 Rate Promotions 

5.4.1 Reserved for future use. (D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 140.2 

Cancelling Thkteenth Revised Sheet No. 140.2 

5.0 Rates and Charges - Price List (cont'd) 

5.4 Rate Promotions (cont'd) 

5.4.2 Reserved for future use. (D)(T) 

(D) 

Issued: June 26, 2007 Effective: July 1, 2007 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Coimsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O- Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Thhd Revised Sheet No. 140.2.1 

Canceling Second Revised Sheet No. 140.2.1 

5.0 Rates and Charges - Price List (cont'd) 

5.4 Rate Promotions (cont'd) 

5.4.2 Reserved for future use. (D)(T) 

(D) 

Issued: June 26, 2007 Effective: July 1, 2007 

BY: William A. Haas 
Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Teleconimunications Services, hic. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Seventh Revised Sheet No. 140.3 

Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 140.3 

5.0 Rates and Charges - Price List (confd) 

5.4 Rate Promotions (cont'd) 

5.4.2 Reserved for fiiture use. 
(D) 

(D) 

Issued: July 20, 2006 Effective: July 21,2006 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martiia's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Tentii Revised Sheet No. 140.4 

Cancelling Nintii Revised Sheet No. 140.4 

5.0 Rates and Charges - Price List (cont'd) 

5.4 Rate Promotions (cont'd) 

5.4.3 Reserved for future use. (D) 

(D) 

Issued: July 20, 2006 Effective: M y 21,2006 

BY: WilHam A. Haas 
Vice President and Deputy General Cotmsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatiia, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Seventh Revised Sheet No. 140.5 

Cancelling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 140.5 

5.0 Rates and Charges - Price List (cont'd) 

5.4 Rate Promotions (cont'd) 

5.4.4 Reserved for future use. (D) 

(D) 

Issued: July 20, 2006 Effective: July 21, 2006 

BY: William A. Haas 
Vice President and Deputy General Cotmsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, lowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Pubhc Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Eightii Revised Sheet No. 140.6 

Cancelling Seventh Revised Sheet No. 140.6 

5.0 Rates and Charges - Price List (cont'd) 

5.4 Rate Promotions (cont'd) 

5.4.5 Reserved for fiiture use. (D) 

(D) 

Issued: July 20, 2006 Effective: July 21,2006 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Fifth Revised Sheet No. 140.7 

CanceUmg Fourth Revised Sheet No. 140.7 

5.0 Rates and Charges - Price List (cont'd) 

5.4 Rate Promotions (cont'd) 

5.4.6 Reserved for fiiture use. (D) 

(D) 

Issued: July 20, 2006 Effective: July 21,2006 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telq)hone 
Second Revised Sheet No. 140.8 

Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 140.8 

5.0 Rates and Charges - Price List (cont'd) 

5.4 Rate Promotions (cont'd) 

5.4.7 Reserved for fiiture use. (D) 

(D) 

Issued: July 20, 2006 Effective: July 21, 2006 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Second Revised Sheet No. 140.9 

Canceling Fust Revised Sheet No. 140,9 

5.0 Rates and Charges - Price List (cont'd) 

5.4 Rate Promotions (cont'd) 

5.4.8 Reserved for future use. (D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Tenth Revised Sheet No. 141 

Canceling Ninth Revised Sheet No. 141 

6.0 Serrvice Area 

6.1 Reserved for future use. (D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000. in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Ninth Revised Sheet No. 142 

Cancelling Eightii Revised Sheet No. 142 

6.0 Service Area 

6.1 Reserved for future use. (D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 143 

Cancelling Tenth Revised Sheet No. 143 

6.0 Service Area 

6.1 Reserved for fiiture use. (D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utihties Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommimications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Eleventii Revised Sheet No. 144 

Cancelling Tenth Revised Sheet No. 144 

6,0 Service Area 

6.1 Reserved for future use. (D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatiiat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Sixtii Revised Sheet No. 144.1 

Canceling Fifth Revised Sheet No. 144.1 

6.0 Service Area 

6.1 Reserved for fiiture use. (D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Sixtii Revised Sheet No. 144.2 

Cancelmg Fifth Revised Sheet No. 144.2 

6.0 Service Area 

6.1 Reserved for fiiture use. (D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Seventh Revised Sheet No. 144.3 

Canceling Sixth Revised Sheet No. 144.3 

6.0 Service Area 

6.1 Reserved for future use. (D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Eighth Revised Sheet No. 144.4 

Canceling Seventh Revised Sheet No. 144.4 

6.0 Service Area 

6.1 Reserved for future use. (D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Tentii Revised Sheet No. 145 

Cancelling Ninfh Revised Sheet No. 145 

6.0 Service Area 

6.1 Reserved for future use. (D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommimications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Second Revised Sheet No. 145.01 

Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 145.01 

6.0 Service Area 

6.1 Reserved for future use. (D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Sixtii Revised Sheet No. 145.1 

Canceling Fifth Revised Sheet No. 145.1 

6.0 Service Area (cont'd) 

6.2 Rate Group/CLLI Lists - Residential 
(M) 

(M) 

(Rates for Residential Packages D, G and Product H are grandfathered and moved to Section 7.38.) (N) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16, 2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Fifth Revised Sheet No. 145.2 

Canceling Fourth Revised Sheet No. 145.2 

6.0 Service Area (cont'd) 

6.2 Rate Group/CLLI Lists - Residential 
(M) 

(M) 

(Rates for Residential Packages D, G and Product H are grandfathered and moved to Section 7.38.) (N) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16, 2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Second Revised Sheet No. 146 

Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 146 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products 

7.1 Reserved for future use. (D) 

7.2 Reserved for fiiture use. 

7.3 Reserved for fiiture use. 

(D) 

Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public UtiUties Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Fkst Revised Sheet No. 147 

Canceling Original Sheet No. 147 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products 

7.4 Reserved for fiiture use. 
(D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Teleconimunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Furst Revised Sheet No. 148 

Canceling Original Sheet No. 148 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products (cont'd) 

7.6 Reserved for fiiture use. 

(D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatiiat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Fkst Revised Sheet No. 149 

Canceling Original Sheet No. 149 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products (cont'd) 

7.8 Reserved for future use. (D) 

7.9 Reserved for future use. 

7.10 Reserved for future use. 

7.11 Reserved for future use. 

(D) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Conunission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Teleconimunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
First Revised Sheet No. 150 

Canceling Original Sheet No. 150 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products (cont'd) 

7.12 Reserved for future use. 

(D) 

7.13 Reserved for future use. 

(D) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16, 2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Coimsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utihties Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
First Revised Sheet No. 151 

Canceling Original Sheet No. 151 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products (cont'd) 

7.13 Reserved for fiiture use. 

(D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: Wiiham A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Fh-st Revised Sheet No. 152 

Canceling Original Sheet No. 152 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products (cont'd) 

7.13 Reserved for future use. 

(D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
First Revisedl Sheet No. 153 

Canceling Original Sheet No. 153 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products (cont'd) 

7.14 Reserved for fiiture use. 

(D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: Wiiham A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Pubtic Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-TeIephone 
First Revised Sheet No. 154 

Cancelling Original Sheet No. 154 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products (cont'd) 

7.15 Reserved for future use. (D) 

7.16 Reserved for future use. 

7.17 Reserved for future use. 

7.18 Reserved for future use. 

(D) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16, 2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telq)hone 
First Revised Sheet No. 155 

Canceling Original Sheet No. 155 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products (cont'd) 

7.19 Reserved for fiiture use. 

(D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martiia's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Teleconimunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
First Revised Sheet No. 156 

Canceling Original Sheet No. 156 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products (cont'd) 

7.20 Reserved for future use. 

(D) 

(E» 

Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No, 2-Telephone 
First Revised Sheet No. 157 

Canceling Original Sheet No. 157 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products (cont'd) 

7.20 Reserved for future use. 

(D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
First Revised Sheet No. 158 

Canceling Original Sheet No. 158 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products (cont'd) 

7.21 Reserved for future use. 

(D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Fkst Revised Sheet No. 159 

Canceling Sheet No. 159 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products (cont'd) 

7.22 Reserved for future use. 

(D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000. in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
First Revised Sheet No. 160 

Canceling Sheet No. 160 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products (cont'd) 

7.23 Reserved for future use. 

(D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martiia's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatiiat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission ofOhio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
First Revised Sheet No. 161 

Canceling Original Sheet No. 161 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products (cont'd) 

7.24 Reserved for future use. 

(D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, lowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Fhst Revised Sheet No. 162 

Canceling Original Sheet No. 162 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products (cont'd) 

7.24 Reserved for future use. 

(D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Fu^t Revised Sheet No. 163 

Canceling Original Sheet No. 163 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products (cont'd) 

7.24 Reserved for fiiture use. 

(D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Fu-st Revised Sheet No. 164 

Canceling Original Sheet No. 164 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products (cont'd) 

7.24 Reserved for future use. 

(D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
First Revised Sheet No. 165 

Cancelling Original Sheet No. 165 

7.0 Grandfathered Services/Products (cont'd) 

7.25 Reserved for future use. 

(D) 

7.26 Reserved for future use. 

(D) 

Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: WiUiam A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
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Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
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Issued: AprU 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: WUliam A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 
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BY: WUliam A. Haas 
Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martiia's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 
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Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
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Issued under authority ofthe Public UtiUties Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 
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(D) 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
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Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 
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BY: WiUiam A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
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Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 
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Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
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Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: WUliam A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
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Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Conmiission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 
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Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16, 2008 
BY: WUliam A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One MartJia's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
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Issued under authority ofthe Public UtiUties Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 
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7.28 Reserved for future use. (D) 

(D) 

Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 
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7.28 Reserved for future use. (D) 
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Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: WUliam A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martiia's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 
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7.28 Reserved for future use. (D) 
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Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawathat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 
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7.28 Reserved for future use. (D) 
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Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: Wiiham A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatiiat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 
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7.28 Reserved for future use. (D) 
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Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
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Hiawatiiat, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 
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7.28 Reserved for future use. (D) 
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Issued: April 16,2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
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Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 
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7.28 Reserved for future use. (D) 
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Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: WUham A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
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Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 
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Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
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Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 
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and copies may be inspected, during normal business hours, at McLeodUSA's principal place of 
business, One Martha's Way, Hiawatha, Iowa 52233. 

Issued: July 29,2008 Effective: August 28,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Teleconimunications Services, Inc. 
d^/a PAETEC Business Services 

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Sixty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 2 

Canceling Sixty-Third Revised Sheet No. 2 

CHECK SHEET 

The sheets of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheets. 
Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes fi'om the original tariff that are currently 
in effect as ofthe date at the bottom of this sheet. 

Sheet 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
14.1 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

Revision 

2"*̂  Revised* 
64* Revised* 
59"̂  Revised 
12* Revised 
8* Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
P'Revised 
Original 
2"'' Revised 
6* Revised 
7"̂  Revised 
S'̂  Revised 
3'*̂  Revised 
8* Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
2""* Revised* 
P'Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
P'Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
2"̂  Revised 
P'Revised 
Original 

Sheet 

36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
52.1 
52.2 
53 
53.1 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
64.1 
65 
65.01 
65.1 

Revision 

2""̂  Revised* 
Original 
2"̂  Revised 
Original 
Original 
2"'' Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
5"̂  Revised 
4^ Revised 
2*̂  Revised 
P'Revised 
8* Revised 
2°'' Revised 
3"̂  Revised 
P* Revised 
P* Revised 
2"̂  Revised 
2"*'Revised 
1" Revised 
P̂  Revised 
P'Revised 
P* Revised 
2"̂  Revised 
2"''Revised 
P'Revised 
8* Revised 
3'" Revised 
3̂ '̂  Revised 

Sheet 

65.2 
66 
61 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
SO 
81 
82 
83 
83.1 
83.2 
83.3 
83.4 
83.5 
84 
84.1 
85 

Revision 

P Revised 
5* Revised 
2"̂  Revised 
Original 
4* Revised 
4* Revised 
4* Revised 
5* Revised 
Original 
2°'* Revised 
2™* Revised 
3"̂  Revised 
Original 
Original 
2"̂  Revised 
3'** Revised 
3"* Revised 
2-"* Revised 
2-^ Revised 
2*"* Revised 
2"'Revised 
2°̂  Revised 
P* Revised 
P'Revised 
3"* Revised 
2-^ Revised 
1=̂  Revised 

Issued: July 29, 2008 Effective: August 28,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatiia, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe PubUc Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. 
d/b/a PAETEC Business Services 

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Fifty-Ninth Revised Sheet No. 3 

Canceling Fifty-Eighth Revised Sheet No. 3 

Sheet 
85.1 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 
100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
104.1 
105 
106 
106.1 
106.2 
107 
108 
109 
110 
111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
116.1 
117 
118 

Revision 
P^ Revised* 
P^ Revised* 
P^ Revised* 
P^ Revised* 
P'Revised* 
2"̂  Revised* 
P^ Revised* 
P^ Revised* 
2"̂  Revised* 
P^ Revised* 
P^ Revised* 
P'Revised* 
2™* Revised* 
2"̂  Revised* 
2"''Revised* 
2™* Revised 
3-̂  Revised 
P^ Revised* 
P^ Revised* 
Original 
Original 
5* Revised* 
6* Revised* 
3"̂  Revised* 
2"̂  Revised* 
9* Revised* 
IP^ Revised* 
Original 
8* Revised* 
8* Revised* 
8* Revised 
5* Revised 
2"̂  Revised 
Original 
5* Revised* 
2"̂  Revised* 
6* Revised* 
6* Revised* 

CHECK SHEET (confd) 

Sheet 
119 
119.1 
120 
120.01 
120.1 
120.2 
120.3 
120.3A 
120.3B 
120.3C 
120.3D 
120.4 
120.5 
120.6 
121 
121.1 
121.IA 
121.IB 
121.IC 
121.ID 
122 
122.1 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
128 
129 
130 
130.1 
130.2 
130.3 
130.4 
130.5 
130.6 
130.7 
130.7.1 

t Revision 
6* Revised* 
2"^ Revised* 
5* Revised* 
2"̂  Revised* 
4* Revised* 
5* Revised* 
4* Revised* 
3"" Revised* 
P'Revised 
P* Revised 
P^ Revised 
P* Revised* 
2"̂  Revised* 
P* Revised* 
5* Revised 
5* Revised 
3"* Revised 
P* Revised 
2"̂  Revised 
2"^ Revised* 
2"** Revised* 
3"'Revised* 
P* Revised* 
P* Revised* 
P'Revised* 
P'Revised* 
P'Revised* 
P* Revised* 
P̂  Revised* 
P* Revised* 
3"* Revised* 
3^ Revised* 
2"̂  Revised* 
P* Revised 
2™̂  Revised* 
3"* Revised* 
5* Revised* 
P* Revised* 

Sheet Revision 
130.8 
130.9 
130.10 
130.11 
130.12 
130.13 
130.14 
131 
132 
133 
133.1 
133.2 
134 
135 
136 
137 
138 
139 
140 
140.1 
140.2 
140.2.1 
140.3 
140.4 
140.5 
140.6 
140.7 
140.8 
140.9 
141 
142 
143 
144 
144.1 
144.2 
144.3 
144.4 

P Revised 
2"^ Revisfai* 
2"^ Revised* 
2"** Revised* 
3"̂  Revised* 
2"^ Revised* 
2"** Revised* 
P* Revised* 
4*̂  Revised* 
2"̂  Revised* 
P* Revised* 
P* Revised* 
5*̂  Revised* 
4*̂  Revised* 
P*Revisal* 
P Revised* 
1^ Revised* 
P* Revised* 
Original 
13* Revised* 
14* Revised 
4* Revised 
7* Revised 
10* Revised 
7* Revised 
8* Revised 
5* Revised 
2"'' Revised 
2"'' Revised 
10* Revised* 
9* Revised* 
11* Revised* 
11* Revised* 
6* Revised* 
6* Revised* 
7* Revised* 
8* Revised* 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16,2008 
BY: WUliam A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public UtiUties Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. 
d/b/a PAETEC Business Services 

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 4 

Cancelling Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 4 

Sheet Revision 
145 10* Revised* 
145.01 2"'̂  Revised* 
145.1 ( 
145.2 

5**̂  Revised 
5* Revised 

146 2"̂ ^ Revised* 
147 
148 
149 
150 
151 
152 
153 
154 
155 J 
156 ; 
157 ] 
158 J 
159 ] 
160 ] 
161 ] 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 ] 
171 ] 
172 ] 
173 1 
174 1 
175 1 
176 ] 
177 ] 
178 ] 
179 ] 

.^'Revised* 
^̂  Revised* 

P̂  Revised* 
/̂^ Revised* 
I ̂^ Revised* 
1^'Revised* 
P̂  Revised* 
1̂* Revised* 

*̂ Revised* 
"̂̂  Revised* 

P* Revised* 
^' Revised* 
1̂^ Revised* 
P* Revised* 
/** Revised* 
['* Revised* 
1̂* Revised* 

*̂ Revised* 
I =̂̂  Revised* 
1 '̂Revised* 
*̂ Revised* 

1 '̂Revised* 
1 '̂Revised* 

*̂ Revised* 
'' Revised* 
'̂ Revised* 

'' Revised* 
'̂ Revised* 

" Revised* 
'' Revised* 
'̂ Revised* 

^̂  Revised* 
^̂  Revised* 

CHECK SHEET (confd) 

Sheet 
180 
181 
182 
183 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
189 ] 
190 ] 
191 ] 
192 ] 
193 ] 
194 1 
195 ] 
196 1 
197 1 
198 1 
199 1 
200 
201 
202 ] 
203 ] 
204 ] 
205 ] 
206 ] 
207 1 
208 1 
209 I 
210 I 
211 1 
212 1 
213 1 
214 1 
215 1 
216 I 
217 I 

Revision 
P* Revised* 
I ̂ * Revised* 
I ̂ * Revised* 
I ̂ * Revised* 
I ̂ 'Revised* 
P'Revised* 
I ̂ 'Revised* 
I ̂ 'Revised* 
I ̂ 'Revised* 
[^'Revised* 
I ̂» Revised* 
I ̂* Revised* 
[''Revised* 
'' Revised* 

l̂* Revised* 
'' Revised* 
'' Revised* 
*̂ Revised* 
^'Revised* 
'' Revised* 
'̂ Revised* 

I ̂ 'Revised* 
1̂* Revised* 
t̂» Revised* 
'' Revised* 

I ̂^ Revised* 
'* Revised* 
'' Revised* 
*̂ Revised* 

'' Revised* 
'* Revised* 
'* Revised* 
^̂  Revised* 
'* Revised* 
'* Revised* 
'* Revised* 
'* Revised* 
'* Revised* 

Sheet Revision 
218 
219 
220 
221 
222 
223 
224 
225 
226 
227 
228 
229 
230 
231 
232 
233 
234 
235 
236 
237 
238 
239 
240 
241 
242 
242.1 
242.2 
242.3 
242.4 
242.5 

P'Revised* 
1^ Revised* 
P Revised* 
l^Reviseid* 
I^ Revised* 
1^ Revised* 
P^ Revised* 
P^ Revised* 
P^ Revised* 
P'Revised* 
P Revised* 
1^ Revised* 
F Revised* 
P* Revised* 
1^ Revised* 
P Revised* 
1^ Revised* 
P* Revised* 
P» Revised* 
P» Revised* 
P* Revised* 
P'Revised* 
2^ Revised* 
2"** Revised* 
2"̂  Revised* 
P'Revised* 
2"̂  Revised* 
2"̂  Revised* 
2"̂ * Revised* 
P* Revised* 

* Indicates new or 
revised sheet 
submitted with this 
filing. 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16, 2008 

BY: William A. Haas 
Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority of the PubUc UtiUties Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Teleconimunications Services, Inc. 
d/b/a PAETEC Business Services 

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
Eightii Revised Sheet No. 5 

Canceling Seventh Revised Sheet No. 5 

Sheet Revision 

CHECK SHEET (cont'd) 

Sheet Revision 

242.6 
242.7 
242.8 
242.9 
242.10 
242.11 
242.12 
242.13 
242.14 
242.15 
242.16 
242.17 
242.18 
242.19 
242.20 
242.21 
242.22 
242.23 
242.24 
242.25 
242.26 
242.27 
242.28 
242.29 
242.30 
242.31 
242.32 
242.33 
242.34 
242.35 
242.36 
243 
244 
245 
246 
247 
248 

P̂  Revised* 
P* Revised* 
2"̂  Revised* 
P̂  Revised* 
P^ Revised* 
P^ Revised* 
P'Revised* 
P^ Revised* 
P^ Revised* 
P'Revised* 
P* Revised* 
P'Revised* 
P̂  Revised* 
P* Revised* 
P'Revised* 
P̂  Revised* 
P̂  Revised* 
P* Revised* 
2"̂  Revised* 
2"̂  Revised* 
P* Revised* 
2"̂  Revised* 
P'Revised* 
P'Revised* 
P'Revised* 
3̂** Revised* 
P'Revised* 
2"̂  Revised* 
P̂  Revised* 
2"̂  Revised* 
P̂  Revised* 
P* Revised* 
P'Revised* 
P'Revised* 
P* Revised* 
P̂  Revised* 
P'Revised* 

249 
250 
251 
252 
253 
254 
255 
256 
257 
258 
259 
260 
261 
262 
263 

P* Revised* 
P^ Revised* 
P Revised* 
P Revised* 
1^ Revised* 
P Revised* 
P^ Revised* 
1^ Revised* 
P* Revised* 
P* Revised* 
P'Revised* 
P^ Revised* 
P* Revised* 
P* Revised* 
P* Revised* 

* Indicates new or 
revised sheet 
submitted with this 
filing. 

Sheet Revision 

Issued: April 16, 2008 Effective: April 16, 2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
d/b/a PAETEC Business Services Origmal Sheet No. 6 

CONCURRING CARRIERS 

None 

CONNECTING CARRIERS 

None 

OTHER PARTICIPATING CARRIERS 

None 

Issued: November 20, 2002 Effective: December 20, 2002 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe PubUc Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
d/b/a PAETEC Business Services Original Sheet No. 7 

TARIFF FORMAT 

Sheet Numbering. Sheet numbers appear in the upper right hand comer of the sheets. Sheets are 
numbered sequentially. From time to time new sheets may be added to the tariff. When a new sheet is 
added between existing sheets, a decmial is added to the preceding sheet number. For exan^le, a new 
sheet added between sheets 5 and 6 would be numbered 5.1. 

Sheet Revision Numbers. Revision numbers also appear in the upper right comer of sheets. These 
numbers are used to determine the most current sheet version on file with the Commission. For example, 
tiie 4th Revised Sheet No. 24 cancels the 3rd Revised Sheet No. 24. 

Paragraph Numbering Sequence. There are nine levels of paragraph coding. Each level of coding is 
subservient to its next higher level, as shown by the following example: 

2 
2.1 
2.1.1 
2.1.LA 
2.1.1.A.1 
2.1.1.A.l.(a) 
2.1.1.A.l.(a).I 
2.1.1.A.l.(a).I.(i) 
2.1.1.A.l.(a).I.(i).(l) 

Check Sheets. When a tariff filing is made with the Commission, an updated check sheet accompanies 
the tariff filing. The check sheet lists the sheets contained in the tariff, with a cross-reference to the 
current revision number. When new sheets are added, the check sheet is changed to reflect the revision. 
All revisions made in a given filing are designated by an asterisk (*). The tariff user should refer to the 
latest check sheet to find out if a particular sheet is the most current one on file with the Commission. 

Issued: November 20, 2002 Effective: December 20, 2002 

BY: William A Haas 
Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
d/b/a PAETEC Business Services Origmal Sheet No. 8 

TARIFF FORMAT (Cont'd) 

Explanation of Symbols. When changes are made in any tariff sheet, a revised sheet will be issued 
replacing the tariff sheet affected. Changes wiU be identified on the revised sheet through the use ofthe 
following symbols: 

(C) - Identifies a changed regulation. 

(D) - Identifies a discontinued rate or regulation. 

(I) - Identifies an uicrease in rate, 

(M) - Identifies material moved from one tariff location to another. 

(N) - Identifies a new rate or regulation. 

(R) - Identifies a reduction in rate. 

(S) - Identifies a matter which has been reissued. 

(T) - Identifies a change in text only. 

Issued: November 20, 2002 Effective: December 20, 2002 

BY: William A. Haas 
Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public UtiUties Commission of Ohio, dated March 16,2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
d/b/a PAETEC Business Services Fkst Revised Sheet No. 9 

Canceling Original Sheet No. 9 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
TiUe Sheet I 
Check Sheet 2 
Carriers 6 
Tariff Format 7 
Table of Contents 9 
0.0 Apphcation and Scope of Tariff 16 

0.1 Application 16 
0.2 Scope 16 
0.3 Interconnection with Other Carriers 16 

1.0 Explanation of Terms and Abbreviations 17 
1.1 Definitions of Terms 17 
1.2 Explanation of Acronyms and Trade Names 26 

2.0 General Rules and Regulations 27 
2.1 Undertaking of McLeod 27 

2.1.1 General 27 
2.1.2 Limitations 27 

2.2 Use 28 
2.2.1 Lawfiil Purpose 28 
2.2.2 Use of Service for Unlawful and/or Fraudulent Purposes 28 
2.2.3 Unauthorized Use 28 
2.2.4 Recording Devices 28 
2.2.5 Use of Service Mark 28 

2.3 Liability 29 
2.4 Equipment 31 

2.4.1 Inspection, Testing, and Adjustment 31 
2.4.2 Interference and Hazard 31 
2.4.3 Maintenance and Repak 32 

2.5 Reserved for fiiture use 33 (T) 
2.6 Application for Service 33 

2.6.1 Information Requked 33 
2.6.2 Initiation of Service 33 

2.7 Deposits 34 
2.7.1 Deposit Requkements 34 
2.7.2 Amount of Deposit 34 
2.7.3 New or Additional Deposit 35 
2.7.4 Handling of Deposits 36 
2.7.5 Receipts 36 
2.7.6 Customer Obligations 36 
2.7.7 Refimd 37 
2.7.8 Interest 37 

Issued: April 15, 2008 Effective: April 15, 2008 

BY: William A. Haas 
Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Teleconimunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
d/b/a PAETEC Business Services Original Sheet No. 10 

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd) 
Page 

2.8 Billing 38 
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2.9 Payment for Service 39 
2.9.1 Late Payment Charge 39 
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Issued: November 20, 2002 Effective: December 20, 2002 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public UtUities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
d/b/a PAETEC Busmess Services Second Revised Sheet No. 11 

Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 11 

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd) 
Page 
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Issued: April 15,2008 Effective: April 15,2008 
BY: William A. Haas 

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
d^/a PAETEC Business Services Sixtii Revised Sheet No. 12 

Cancelling Ffifth Revised Sheet No. 12 
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Issued: April 15, 2008 Effective: April 15,2008 

BY: William A. Haas 
Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe PubUc Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Telephone 
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0.0 Application and Scope of Tariff 

0.1 Application 

This tariff contams the rates and regulations applicable to intrastate, intraLATA, 
interexchange and local services provided by McLeodUSA between and among points vdthin 
the State of Ohio. 

0.2 Scope 

McLeodUSA's services are provided subj ect to the availability of facilities and subj ect to the 
terms and conditions of this tariff. AU services within the jurisdiction ofthe Commission 
provided by McLeodUSA between and among points in Ohio are govemed by this tariff. 

0.3 Interconnection witii Other Carriers 

Service provided by McLeodUSA may be connected with services or facilities of other 
carriers or may be provided over facilities provided by carriers other than McLeodUSA. 
However, service provided by McLeodUSA is not a part of a joint undertaking with any other 
carrier providing telecommunications channels, facilities, or services. 
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1.0 Explanation of Terms and Abbreviations 

1.1 Definitions of Terms 

Advanced In-OiUv Trunk with DID and Himting 
In only tmnk with Direct-Inward-Dialmg (DID) feature. Requkes a DID trunk ckcuit 
termination. 

Advanced Out-Only Trunk with Answer Supervision 
Out-only trunk with supervision feature. This feature passes answer back signaling from the 
central office switch to the customer's PBX when a PBX call has been either completed or 
answered. 

Advanced Two-Way Trunk with DID. Hunting and Answer Supervision 
Two-way trunk with DID and answer supervision features. Requkes a DID trunk ckcuit 
termination. 

Authorization Code 
A numerical code, one or more of which is available to Customer to enable it to access 
McLeodUSA's network, and which are used by McLeodUS A to prevent unauthorized access 
to ks facifities and to identify Customer for billing purposes. 

Basic In-Only 
One-way trunk which allows traffic from the central office switch to be transmitted to the 
PBX. 

Basic Out-Only 
One-way trunk which only allows traffic originating in the PBX to be transmitted to the 
central switch. 

Issued: November 20, 2002 Effective: December 20, 2002 

BY: Wilfiam A. Haas 
Vice President and Deputy General Counsel 
One Martha's Way, P.O. Box 3177 
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233 

Issued under authority ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated March 16, 2000, in Case No. 99-972-TP-ACE. 



McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2-Teiephone 
d/b/a PAETEC Business Services Original Sheet No. 18 

1.0 Explanation of Terms and Abbreviations (cont'd) 

1.1 Definitions of Terms (cont'd) 

Basic Two-Wav 
Tmnk which allows traffic originating in the PBX to be transmitted to the central office 
switch. 

Bit 
The smallest unit of information in the binary system of notation. 

Calling Card 
A billing arrangement by which the charge for a call may be charged to an authorized calling 
card account. 

Calls 
Telephone messages completed by Customers. 

Central Office 
A unit of the RBOC's system that provides service to the general public and has the 
necessary equipment and operating arrangements for terminating and interconnecting 
Customer lines and trunks or tnmks only. More than one (I) central office may occupy a 
building. 

Charges 
Monthly recurring and nonrecurring amounts billed to Customers for services. 

Commission 
Ohio Public Utilities Commission. 
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1.0 Explanation of Terms and Abbreviations (cont'd) 

1.1 Definitions of Terms (cont'd) 

Customer 
Any person, firm, association, corporation, agency ofthe federal, state, or local govemment, 
or legal entity responsible by law for payment of rates and charges and for compliance with 
the regulations of McLeodUSA. 

Customer Contract 
A written agreement between the Customer and McLeodUSA containing or referring to the 
rates and regulations applicable to the service being provided. 

Customer Premises Equipment 
All terminal equipment normallyusedontheCustomer'spremises. This equipment may be 
Customer-owned, or may be ovraed by McLeodUSA or another supplier and leased to the 
Customer. 

Delinquent or Delinquency 
An account for which an uncontested bill or payment agreement for regulated services has 
not been paid in full on or before the last day for timely payment. This term may also apply 
to a contested bill for which the Commission finds the Customer's complaint to be without 
merit. 

DID 
(Direct Inward Dialing) is a special trunking arrangement which permits incoming calls fiom 
the exchange network to reach a specific PBX station dkectly without an attendant's 
assistance. 
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1.0 Explanation of Terms and Abbreviations (cont'd) 

1.1 Definitions of Terms (cont'd) 

Disconnect or Disconnection 
The disabling of ckcuitry to prevent outgoing and/or incoming calls. 

Due Date 
The last day for pajonent of a bill without unpaid amounts being considered delinquent or 
subject to additional collection efforts. The due date may be designated by "due by," "pay 
by," "if paid by," or other such language on the Customer's bill. 

Exchange 
A unit established for the administration of local communication services. 

Exchange Service 
A local communications service furnished by means of local exchange plant and facUities. 

Extended Area Service or EAS 
Telephone service, offered at a flat local rate, between customers located within an exchange 
area and all customers in an additional exchange area or areas. 

Flat Rate Service 
An exchange service for which a specified rate is charged, regardless of the amoimt of local 
usage. 

Fraud 
An attempt to procure or retam service by supplymg misleading or deliberately inaccurate 
information, or by untmthfiil or unlawfiil memis, includmg supplyingfelse information on an 
application for service. There will be a presumption of fraud in cases where the customer's 
actual usage for a month, or its pro-rata usage for a partial month, is more than three tunes 
the customer's estimated usage (or the pro-rata share of estimated usage) as supplied by the 
customer at the trnie of application (which may be revised by customer based on actual 
experience upon notification to the Company), and that usage is in excess of $500. In such 
cases, the customer may be contacted to notify the customer of the usage levels, and to 
discuss the reasons for the usage levels. In such cases, restrictions may be imposed upon 
further usage unless satisfactory payment arrangements are made. 
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1.0 Explanation of Terms and Abbreviations (cont'd) 

1.1 Definitions of Terms (cont'd) 

Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier or Incumbent Carrier 
The local exchange carrier that has Section 251(c) obligations under the federal 
Telecommunications Act. 

Individual Case Basis 
A rate, charge, or condition ofthe tariff as determined by individual ckcumstances. 

Inside Station Wiring or Inside Wiring 
Wiring on the premises beyond the demarcation point. 

Interexchange Service 
The provision of intrastate telecommunications services and facilities between local 
exchanges, excluding EAS. 

InterLATA Service 
The completion of calls between Local Access and Transport Areas. 

IntraLATA Service 
The completion of calls between points within the boundaries of a Local Access and 
Transport Area. 

Kbps 
Kilobits per second, denotes thousands of bits per second. 

Local Access and Transport Area or LATA 
A geographic area within which Bell Operating Companies are permitted to offer 
interexchange service. These areas were established as a result of the break-up of the 
former Bell System. 

Local Exchange UtUity or Local Utility 
A telephone utility that provides local service under a tariff filed with the Commission. The 
utility may also provide other services and facilities. 

Local Service 
Telephone service furnished between points located within an area where there is no toll 
charge. Unless otherwise specified, local calling areas in this tariff shall be the same as the 
local callmg areas of tiie incumbent carrier. 
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